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ADDENDUM #2 
Public Works – Building Services 

HMMF Expansion 
BID # 7203-21 

 
 

February 26, 2021 
 
The attached addendum supersedes the original Information and Specifications 
regarding BID # 7203-21 where it adds to, deletes from, clarifies or otherwise modifies. 
All other conditions and any previous addendums shall remain unchanged. 
 
Please see the revised Bid Tab and Hazardous Storage Unit Specifications at the end of 
this document. 
 
Please note: Due to COVID-19, BIDS will only be accepted electronically by emailing 
purchasing@bouldercounty.org. 
 

 
1. Question: The drawings show Structural steel, will a pre-engineered metal 

building be allowed? 
 
ANSWER: No, provide structural steel as indicated in the drawings. 
 

2. Question: Is site badging required?  
 
ANSWER: Yes, only for site supervisors/superintendent. A criminal history 
check will be required for access badging.  
 

3. Question: Will a bid bond be required?  
 
ANSWER: No. 
 

4. Question: What tax rate is to be carried by the GC?  
 
ANSWER: All City of Boulder tax information can be found here: 
https://bouldercolorado.gov/tax-license/sales-and-use-tax 
The form used by contractors for sales/use tax can be found here: 

mailto:purchasing@bouldercounty.org
https://bouldercolorado.gov/tax-license/sales-and-use-tax
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https://www-
static.bouldercolorado.gov/docs/Revised_2017_Prepaid_Tax_Estimate_for_Pr
ojects_not_Requiring_Permit-10.06.17-1-201710061121-1-
201712010845.pdf?_ga=2.100232343.868647097.1613666254-
117339279.1578430079 
 

5. Question: Will there be limits on working hours?  
 
ANSWER: No. We understand that off-hours work may be required due to 
occupied areas. 
 

6. Question: Will the facility be occupied during construction?   
 
ANSWER: Yes. However, if a certain amount of time is required for the facility 
to shut down operations for construction to continue a review/approval 
process of the schedule will be required. 
 

7. Question: Please provide product information for GC relocated items. 
 
ANSWER: We assume this is in reference to the hazardous storage units being 
relocated to the south of the facility. The name plate on the side lists Safety 
Storage as the manufacturer. See attached cut sheet for Model #24FS, a 2hr 
fire rated uni-directional unit similar to that found on their website: 
https://www.safetystorage.com/2-hr-fire-rated-uni-directional/ 
 

8. Question: Please provide landscape plans.  
 
ANSWER: Landscape plans are not available. Provide two trees shown on civil 
plans, Golden Rain Tree (koelreuteria paniculate) or equal, 2” caliper, planted 
per City of Boulder Design & Construction Standards. For all disturbed grass 
areas (including utility trenches), reseed with native grass seed. 
 

9. Question: Will there be a specification on products and sheens for paint for this 
project?  
 
ANSWER: Product and sheen specification will be provided during construction. 
 

10. Question: I am assuming that (E) on the finish schedule indicates existing, 
therefore not requiring primer. Is that correct? 
 
ANSWER: (E) is existing and will not require primer. 
 

11. Question: According to what I read, only 2 doors/HM frames are to be painted 
(100 & 102). Is that correct? 
 
ANSWER: Yes.  
 

12. Question: Is there to be any painting on the exterior? (Siding, windows, trim, 
bollards, etc.). 

https://www-static.bouldercolorado.gov/docs/Revised_2017_Prepaid_Tax_Estimate_for_Projects_not_Requiring_Permit-10.06.17-1-201710061121-1-201712010845.pdf?_ga=2.100232343.868647097.1613666254-117339279.1578430079
https://www-static.bouldercolorado.gov/docs/Revised_2017_Prepaid_Tax_Estimate_for_Projects_not_Requiring_Permit-10.06.17-1-201710061121-1-201712010845.pdf?_ga=2.100232343.868647097.1613666254-117339279.1578430079
https://www-static.bouldercolorado.gov/docs/Revised_2017_Prepaid_Tax_Estimate_for_Projects_not_Requiring_Permit-10.06.17-1-201710061121-1-201712010845.pdf?_ga=2.100232343.868647097.1613666254-117339279.1578430079
https://www-static.bouldercolorado.gov/docs/Revised_2017_Prepaid_Tax_Estimate_for_Projects_not_Requiring_Permit-10.06.17-1-201710061121-1-201712010845.pdf?_ga=2.100232343.868647097.1613666254-117339279.1578430079
https://www-static.bouldercolorado.gov/docs/Revised_2017_Prepaid_Tax_Estimate_for_Projects_not_Requiring_Permit-10.06.17-1-201710061121-1-201712010845.pdf?_ga=2.100232343.868647097.1613666254-117339279.1578430079
https://www.safetystorage.com/2-hr-fire-rated-uni-directional/
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ANSWER: No, all are prefinished systems and bollards have sleeves applied. 
 

13. Question: Will there be a required flame rating for storage/flammable areas?  
 
ANSWER: No painting work should be done within the flammable storage area. 
 

14. Question: Will there be a standard for VOC for paint?  
 
ANSWER: All paint shall be low VOC (<50 g/L). 
 

15. Question: Since much of this facility will not be painted, are there existing color 
standards that are to be met? 
 
ANSWER: Colors will be specified during construction. 
 

16. Question: Please confirm who is responsible for relocating the hazardous storage 
containers.  Sheet C3.0 indicates this work is “by others”. 
 
ANSWER: It was clarified in the bid documents (page 8, last paragraph under 
note 3.6) that the contractor will be responsible for relocating and safe storage 
of the units during construction. Boulder County staff will be responsible for 
removal of any stored materials within the units prior to relocating. 
 

17. Question: Is modification to the HVAC system throughout the facility be allowed 
to be completed during regular business hours with coordination between the 
building staff, or is off-hours work required? 
 
ANSWER: Work can be coordinated during normal working hours with staff for 
HVAC over existing spaces. 
 

18. Question: What is the current model number of the existing RTU on the roof for 
determining the requirements and pricing of the curb adapter need to set the 
new RTU unit? 
 
ANSWER: AHU 1 is Aaon-RMA02. 
 

19. Question: A control schematic for AHU-2 was provided on M3.1. This is listed as 
existing on the equipment schedule. Please clarify if any controls work is needed 
for this unit or if the schematic is for reference. 
 
ANSWER: The unit is existing, and the controls changes are primarily removing 
controls associated with Bulking & Flammables 216 which are being reused 
with MUA-1. 
 

20. Question: Sheet C1.0 has a note to “coordinate” relocation of gas line with Xcel.  
Please confirm that all costs associated with the removal and relocation of the 
gas line will be paid by Owner. 
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ANSWER: Boulder County Building Services will be responsible for paying the 
costs Xcel billed costs as it relates to the relocated gas line. 
 

21. Question: Add alternate on page M1.1B keynote 14 is not on the project bid 
form. Please advise. 
 
ANSWER: “Item #3: Add Alternate M1.1B, Keynote 14” has been added to the 
Bid Tab page; see attached revised Bid Tab. 
 

22. Question: Sheet C1.0 near the center of the page, there is a note stating, 
“Replanted Landscaping RE: Landscaping plans”. Please provide referenced 
landscaping plans. 
 
ANSWER: See answer to question #8. 
 

23. Question: Sheet C1.0 provides landscaping and irrigation notes, note 4 is 
referencing seeded areas. Please confirm the location of seeded areas and 
provide any applicable details and specifications. 
 
ANSWER: Only existing grass areas disturbed during construction will require 
reseeding, using a native grass mix. 
 

24. Question: Spec 1298300 part 2.1 states basis of design is DERO #302, please 
specify color as tan or medium gray. 
 
ANSWER: Color will be specified during construction. 
 

25. Question: The bid form requests a deductive alternate for the Owner to provide 
all low voltage, fire alarm, security, audio visual, and electrical scope.  Please 
provide information regarding the security, audio visual, and low voltage/data 
work that is to be included in the base bid and then credited as a deductive 
alternate.  The drawings only show rough ins for these scopes and there are no 
specifications. 
 
ANSWER: The deductive alternate shall encompass all work shown on the 
electrical engineering sheets. 
 

26. Question: Sheet A201 indicates a concrete pad is required for the new HVAC 
equipment and then references the MECH drawings. However, no details for the 
pad can be found.  
 
ANSWER: Provide a level 8” concrete pad reinforced with #5 @ 16” each way. 
 

27. Question: Please clarify the proposed routing, inverts, and cleanout locations for 
the proposed underdrains shown on A400.  Does any existing underdrain piping 
need to be removed? 
 
ANSWER: Remove approximately 22’ of drain at the north addition, and 
approximately 26’ of drain at the east addition. Provide new drain around the 
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three sides of each new addition, tying into the existing remaining drain. No 
invert information is available. Provide 2 new cleanouts (1 at each addition), 
locations to be coordinated in the field. 
 

28. Question: Please provide specifications for the foundation waterproof 
membrane noted on sheet A400. 
 
ANSWER: Provide BASF “MasterSeal 615” cold-applied dampproofing. 
 

29. Question: The specifications indicate a required bond for the project but do not 
specify amounts. Please provide the bonding amount requirements.  
 
ANSWER: Reference page 9 of the bid docs: Both a payment and a performance 
bond are required for this project and must each equal 100% of the proposed 
cost. Please include the cost of this bonding into the total proposed cost. 
 

30. Question: Please indicate the minimum insurance requirements expected to be 
carried.  
 
ANSWER: Refer to page 9 of the bid docs. 
 

31. Question: Please confirm the expected start date of the project and if you have 
any duration expectations for the work.   
 
ANSWER: Construction can start as soon as contract is in place with awarded 
contractor, anticipated to be late April/early May. 
 

32. Question: There is an office trailer/building outside of the south gate that 
appears to be used as storage.  Is it possible for the selected GC to use this as the 
onsite office trailer? 
 
ANSWER: It’s possible to use this trailer as the GC site office if the items stored 
in it are relocated to an accessible location near the HMMF. 
 

33. Question: Is there an existing BAS system in place for this facility?  If so what 
type of system is it? 
 
ANSWER: Andover, Schneider Electric  
 

34. Question: Are subcontractors required to provide/show surety bond, or will that 
be required only at the GC level? 
 
ANSWER: Subcontractors are not required to provide surety bonds.  
 

35. Question: Please confirm that relocation of the existing hazardous storage units 
is in the GC Scope.  Please confirm that owner is responsible for emptying the 
storage units prior to relocation. 
 
ANSWER: Confirmed. Refer to response to question 16. 
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36. Question: During the site walk, it was mentioned that Star was the original 

manufacturer of the existing metal building.  Please confirm and provide contact 
information for the Star Rep/PM if possible. 
 
ANSWER: Star is the original engineered building manufacturer. If needed, 
shop drawings can be provided upon request.  
 

37. Question: Is landscaping (other than demo of existing trees on Civil drawing) a 
part of GC Scope?  If so, can landscaping drawing set be provided? 
 
ANSWER: See answer to question #8. 
 

38. Question: Is there a list of any preferred subcontractors to the owner?  
Conversely, is there a list of unacceptable subcontractors to the owner? 
 
ANSWER: No. However, a list of subcontractors may be requested during bid 
review. 
 

39. Question: System notes reference Metal Bldg panel over rigid insulation and Z-
girts for exterior wall.  Please provide detail for this assembly. (only detail with Z-
Girts is for Screen wall). 
 
ANSWER: Perforated cold-formed Z-furring channels shall be installed at the 
spacing shown on the drawings, in line with the specified continuous insulation 
and fastened to the steel wall studs with TEK screws. 
 

40. Question: In lieu of Z-girts (see question above, can 7/8” Hat Channel be 
attached horizontally with TEK screws to exterior framing, and then the metal 
panel siding be attached to the hat channel? 
 
ANSWER: No, this would interrupt the continuous insulation, which is required 
to meet the energy code. 
 

41. Question: What are the No Early Than and No Later Than start dates for actual 
construction? 
 
ANSWER: Start dates for construction should be no earlier than mid-April 2021, 
no later than late-July 2021. 
 

42. Question: Is the owner willing to waive the AISC certification requirement?  
Several steel companies that provide competitive pricing adhere to the AISC 
standards but are not certified. 
 
ANSWER: AISC certification requirement can be waived, provided 3rd party 
Special Inspections for all shop fabrication is provided at no additional cost to 
the owner. AISC certified shops do not require additional 3rd party Special 
Inspections. 
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43. Question: Drawing E1.1B note 2 shows the relocation of a transformer. What size 
is this transformer? From what I can gather from the panel schedule it looks like 
it’s around 50kva but could you please confirm? 
 
ANSWER: The transformer is 45kVA; see oneline for additional info. 
 

44. Question: Also the drawing doesn’t show the existing location of this 
transformer (where it’s moving from). I assume it’s currently in storage room 
215 in a similar location as the drawing shows in 217. Could you please confirm 
or provide location? 
 
ANSWER: The transformer is existing just outside of Storage 215 on the 
southeast side. 
 

45. Question: On the same drawing, in the southwest (plan southeast) corner of 
room 217 is a disconnect for the forklift charger that is also being relocated. 
Again I assume the existing location is in the same spot of 215. Could you please 
confirm or provide the existing location?  
 
ANSWER: The charger is currently located on the southeast corner of Storage 
215. 
 

46. Question: On both Haz. stor. Units the same drawing shows control panels and 
weatherproof receptacle. I assume these are staying in same location relative to 
the units they are mounted on but are just moving since the units themselves 
are moving? Can you please confirm? 
 
ANSWER: Correct. 
 

47. Question: The control panel on Haz Stor Unit 1 shows a 2” conduit for SAP as 
well as a 2” conduit for FACP can you please confirm that the control panels on 
both units need 2-2” conduits relocated? 
 
ANSWER: Notes based off existing drawings. It is acceptable to field verify and 
match existing conditions to extend to new location. 
 

48. Question: Haz Stor Unit 1 shows 2 disconnects (Haz #1 and Haz #2)- can you 
please provide the size of conduit/ wire that is feeding these from the 
transformer? Also can you provide the location where the Haz #2 disconnect 
conduit connects to Haz Stor Unit 2? 
 
ANSWER: Feeder & conduit sizes shown on oneline diagram on sheet E3.1. 
Approximate control panel location shown on Haz Storage Unit 2. Re: Question 
46. 
 

49. Question: Where are the new FA devices supposed to tie in? I presume the 
nearest existing SLC device for the pull stations and nearest NAC circuit for the 
horn strobes? If possible to get the location of these devices or direction as to 
where to tie these in it would be helpful. 
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ANSWER: This is a deferred submittal and will need to be field verified by the 
fire alarm contractor. 
 

50. Question: What is controlling the lights in room 217? It calls for a wattstopper 
room controller as needed (Detail note 5 on E1.2) but doesn’t show any occ 
sensors or switches to control this room controller. 
 
ANSWER: Room 217 shall be on timeclock control. At lighting control device #1 
provide LMZC-301 for timeclock functionality.   
 

51. Question: The 200A Main Disconnect for the 75kVA transformer.  From the site 
walk there is no place to physically place the Disconnect.  What is the Engineers’ 
guidance, or is that Disconnect even necessary? 
 
ANSWER: There should be no new 75kVA transformer. Disconnect (Knife 
Switch or MCB) should be existing to meet NEC 240.21 requirements. 
 

52. Question: It is indicated on the drawing that the electrical contractor is re-
locating some receptacles/lights and re-using circuits, however I am not seeing 
any information about demo. Would this bid include demo work? If so, could we 
please get more information about what all would need to be demoed? 
 
ANSWER: Most of the electrical work should be relocating and extending. 
Coordinate demo work with Architectural plans. 
 

53. Question: Ref C0.2 There is a note "REPLACE LANDSCAPING RE: LANDSCAPING  
     PLAN" - I can't find a landscaping plan. 
 

ANSWER: See answer to question #8. 
 

54. Question:  Ref C0.2 There is a note "DEMO AND REROUTE ELECTRIC (RE: MEP" I  
can’t find anything about site Elec on the electrical plans. 
 
ANSWER: This needs to be confirmed that it is the existing feed for the storage 
units. If it is, the notes on the electrical plan describe relocating these circuits 
for the relocated storage units. If this is an Xcel line, it would need to be 
coordinated with the utility company. 
 

55. Question: Will all materials be removed from the Haz. Matl. storage units before  
     they are moved?  
 
 ANSWER: Yes. 

 
56. Question: Where will the Haz. Matl. Storage units be placed while the concrete is  
     replaced? How long can they be without electrical connections?  

 
ANSWER: Storage units to be relocated by the GC to an area on site, 
reviewed/approved by the facility staff. If storage units must be relocated off 
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site for any reason, the awarded GC shall submit COR for approval of costs 
associated. 
 

57. Question: Ref S102 Is any framing required for the skylight openings?  
 
ANSWER: See 8/S511 for skylight framing requirements. 
 

58. Question: Ref M2.1 MUA Auto Fill & Drain. How is this going to work with the  
MUA on a slab on the ground? Where does the 1/2" water come from? 
 
ANSWER: The existing drawing indicates an existing CW line feeding AHU-2. 
The drawings show connecting to this and extending over to the new MUA. 
The detail shown is for a roof mounted unit. The fill and drain valve would be 
located inside the building similar to the existing unit. 
 

59. Question: Ref M2.1 How do you want to mount the 1 1/2" gas line to the metal  
roof? Would it be acceptable to mount the gas line on the exterior wall above 
the doors? 
 
ANSWER: The gas line can either run on the roof, along the wall, or through the 
interior. 
 

60. Question: Gas Detect Alarm Note 4 on M1.1A and note 8 on Ml.18 call for the  
relocation of the Gas Detector Alarm Panels. Please provide wiring diagram. 
 
ANSWER: See attached Gas Detector Diagram. The manufacturer has indicated 
that extending the sensor wires should be fairly straightforward, but the 
details should be coordinated with the manufacturer to verify their 
requirements. 

 
 

61. Question: Ref 1/A301 There is a note indicating that the new metal panels will  
transition to a different color at the same elevation as the bottom of the existing 
Translucent Panels - please confirm this is to be done with different colored 
panels (not field painting). 
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ANSWER: Yes, these are different colored prefinished panels. 
 

62. Question: Ref 1/A301 If applicable, please confirm upper panels, (PNT COLOR 2)  
will shingle over bottom panels (PNT COLOR 1) SIM to existing. 
 
ANSWER: Yes, confirmed. 
 

63. Question: Ref 1/A301 Please provide color specifics for PNT COLOR 1, and PAINT  
COLOR 2. 
 
ANSWER: Colors will be provided during construction. 
 

64. Question: Ref 8,11/A801 Please specify product to be used for "1/2" non- 
 combustible cover board." 
 
ANSWER: See specification section 061600. 
 

65. Question: Will S5 Snow Retention be required over new entry doors, SIM to  
Existing. 
 
ANSWER: Yes, provide over doors 102 and 103 (approximately 18 linear feet). 
 

66. Question: Will there be site-specific safety requirements/procedures (above and  
beyond standard requirements) that the construction team will be required to 
follow?  If so, please provide specifics. 
 
ANSWER: No, follow standard safety procedures. 
 

67. Question: Ref Spec 051200: 1.5.B Please confirm that the spec requirement for  
steel fabricators and erectors to be a part of an AISC Quality Certification 
Program can be waived. 
 
ANSWER: See response to question #41 for shop required 3rd Party Special 
Inspection requirements if the fabricator does not have AISC Certification.  
Erector AISC Quality Certification may be waived because 3rd Party Special 
Inspection is required for all steel erection as indicated on sheet S002. 
 

68. Question: Ref Spec 104416: 2.1.B/C There are two types of fire extinguishers  
listed (Dry chemical and wet chemical); please confirm the appropriate type of 
extinguisher to be used on the project. 
 
ANSWER: Provide dry chemical ABC-type extinguishers. 
 

69. Question: Please confirm that Owner is paying/has paid all permit fees for this  
project. 
 
ANSWER: See page 6 note 3.3 of the Bid Specs. 
 

70. Question:  Please confirm that we are to pay for only City of Boulder use tax (no  
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state or county use tax). 
 
ANSWER: See page 6 note 3.4 of the Bid Specs. This is the only tax we are 
aware of that needs to be paid and is to be factored into the bid cost. If any 
others come about during construction the contractor shall submit those costs 
with back-up documentation under COR for review/approval. 
 

71. Question: Cold formed metal stud package appears to be a deferred submittal  
for this project. Please confirm and if so, do we owe structural engineered 
stamped shop drawings, and/or permit fees for deferred submittals as part of 
this project?  
 
ANSWER: CFS metal stud package is a deferred submittal; engineered stamped 
shop drawings are required. 
 

72. Question: Specs appear to require back boxes and conduit only for this project. 
 
ANSWER: The GC’s electrician to only provide and install all back boxes and 
conduit required for security/AV/low voltage/data work. The security/AV/low 
voltage/data conductors, terminations, devices, etc. will be by owner. 
 

73. Question: 2.03 A. Wiring-computer system installer is indicated; does this project  
carry an owner-preferred vendor? 
 
ANSWER: See answer to question #72. 
 

74. Question: We didn't note any data cabling on this project, does this project call  
for any cabling wiring (low-voltage)? 
 
ANSWER: New data shown on power plans (data receptacles). Lighting controls 
may require some LV wiring. 
 

75. Question: How much do the existing storage trailers weigh? 
 
ANSWER: Full storage unit specs are attached; see below specs on model 24FS: 

 
 

76. Question: There are two different types of fire extinguishers called out in the  
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specs (wet chemical and multipurpose dry chemical). Please advise how many 
and what type of FE is required for this project. 
 
ANSWER: See answer to question #68 for type of extinguisher. See A201 for 
locations. Relocate any existing extinguishers displaced by construction. 
 

77. Question:  An add-alt is listed in the mechanical drawings per detail note #14 –  
"PROVIDE ADD-ALTERNATE TO ROUTE 36"X20" OVER TO CONNECT NEW AND 
EXISTING 22"X12" STORAGE ROOM SUPPLY AIR DUCT FOR ZONE CONTROL. CAP 
EXISTING 22"X12" TAKE-OFF AND TIE IN TO 36'X20'." This add-alt is not listed on 
the bid sheet. Please confirm if we are to price this add-alt. 
 
ANSWER: See answer to question #21. 
 

78. Question: It appeared on the job walk that most/all of the building was  
sprinklered with a preaction system and galvanized pipe was used for the 
system. Specs (mechanical drawings) appear to call out schedule 40 black pipe 
for new system. Are we to install a wet or pre-action system? black or galvanized 
pipe? If pre-action is another zone/compressor/valve required or is it up to fire 
suppression contractor? 
 
ANSWER: This should match the existing. Fire sprinkler contractor to determine 
if additional zone is required. 
 

79. Question: Shall we carry an allowance for weather conditions for this project, or  
plan on requesting a change order if required because of weather event(s)? 
 
ANSWER: Provide an allowance of 10 days for weather delays separate from 
base bid; see attached revised bid submittal form. Contractor to submit COR 
for review/approval for use of allowance. 
 

80. Question: HVAC Plans call for multiple potential HVAC Controls systems  
(Honeywell, Johnson Controls, or equipment manufacturer). It was briefly 
mentioned on the walk that Boulder County sometimes prefers Andover? Is 
there a required HVAC controls system for this project? 
 
ANSWER: Boulder County will provide/install HVAC controls associated. Per 
M4.1, 1.12 Coordination, use the following for coordinating the controls work 
with Boulder County (BC) representative. 
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81. Question: Rubber base is called for room 201. is this just replacement of base as  

needed or remove and replace all rubber base in 201? 
 
ANSWER: Replacement of base only where needed to transition to new 
expansion. 
 

82. Question: Is there a required fire alarm contractor for building? Fire suppression  
contractor? 
 
ANSWER: No. 
 

83. Question: What is the anticipated start date?  
 
ANSWER: Late April/early May. 
 

84. Question: Is there an anticipated duration?  
 
ANSWER: Approximately 6 months. 
 

85. Question: Who has the existing HVAC controls in the existing building? 
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ANSWER: Boulder County Building Services typically installs/maintains 
Andover equipment. 

 
86. Question: Walls – Are CMU only at Interior Between 215 and 216……and  

between 216 and 214? 
  
ANSWER: Yes, these are the only two (2) CMU walls in the project area. 
 

87. Question: Are all Metal Panel walls to have the 12’ of Plywood--to be painted? 
  
ANSWER: Yes, for all storage area exterior walls; refer to architectural details. 
 

88. Question: Is there a wall (wall type) between 215 and 211? 
  
ANSWER: No. 
 

89. Question: Is there a wall (wall Type) between 215 and 217? 
  
ANSWER: No. 
 

90. Question: Will any Bollards paint or do they all have plastic sleeves? 
  
ANSWER: Plastic sleeves. 
 

91. Question: Will any metal panels need to paint at exterior? 
  
ANSWER: No, provide prefinished. 
 

92. Question: Will any exterior steel (beside HM Doors and Frames) need to paint – 
 (canopies/HVAC/ RTU Screens/Hazardous Storage Units/etc.)? 
 
ANSWER: Coiling door head and jamb C-channels will get painted. 
 

93. Question: Will any structural Rigid or PEMB (large Frames) need to paint at 
interior? 
  
ANSWER: Any new exposed structural steel (walls/roof) will get painted. 
 

94. Question: Will Perimeter wall at 211 need to paint or cut off in middle of wall 
due to painting perimeter walls at 215?  
 
ANSWER: Room 211 should not be receiving any new paint. 
 

95. Question: Will there be any other steel beams or columns or framing that will be  
painted? 

 
     ANSWER: See answer to question #93. 
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Submittal Instructions: 
 

Submittals are due at the email box only, listed below, for time and date recording on 
or before 2:00 p.m. Mountain Time on March 5, 2021. 
 
Please note that email responses are limited to a maximum of 50MB capacity. NO ZIP 
FILES OR LINKS TO EXTERNAL SITES WILL BE ACCEPTED. Electronic Submittals must be 
received in the email box listed below.  Submittals sent to any other box will NOT be 
forwarded or accepted.  This email box is only accessed on the due date of your 
questions or proposals. Please use the Delivery Receipt option to verify receipt of your 
email. It is the sole responsibility of the proposer to ensure their documents are 
received before the deadline specified above. Boulder County does not accept 
responsibility under any circumstance for delayed or failed email or mailed 
submittals. 
 
Email purchasing@bouldercounty.org; identified as BID # 7203-21 in the subject 

line. 
 

All proposals must be received and time and date recorded at the purchasing email by 
the above due date and time.  Sole responsibility rests with the Offeror to see that their 
bid is received on time at the stated location(s).  Any bid received after due date and time 
will be returned to the bidder.  No exceptions will be made. 
 
The Board of County Commissioners reserve the right to reject any and all bids, to waive 
any informalities or irregularities therein, and to accept the bid that, in the opinion of 
the Board, is in the best interest of the Board and of the County of Boulder, State of 
Colorado. 
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RECEIPT OF LETTER 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
 
 
February 26, 2021 
 
 
Dear Vendor: 
 
This is an acknowledgment of receipt of Addendum #2 for BID #7203-21, HMMF 
Expansion. 
 
In an effort to keep you informed, we would appreciate your acknowledgment of 
receipt of the preceding addendum.  Please sign this acknowledgment and email it back 
to purchasing@bouldercounty.org as soon as possible. If you have any questions, or 
problems with transmittal, please call us at 303-441-3525. This is also an 
acknowledgement that the vendor understands that due to COVID-19, BIDS will only be 
accepted electronically by emailing purchasing@bouldercounty.org. 
 
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.  This information is time and date 
sensitive; an immediate response is requested.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Boulder County Purchasing 
 
Signed by: _______________________________ Date: _______________ 
 
Name of Company_____________________________________________ 
 
     End of Document 
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Boulder County Purchasing 
1325 Pearl Street 

Boulder, CO 80302 
purchasing@bouldercounty.org 

 
 

BID TAB 

 
 
Provide a price for one and/or each item as listed below. Any alternates should be noted next 
to the Item below and any additional information shall be attached, following this page, 
reviewing the alternate pricing. Work shall be awarded based on the most responsible Bid that 
best satisfies the requirements of the project, not necessarily on the lowest price. Boulder 
County reserves the right to make the award on the basis of the Bid deemed most favorable to 
the County, to waive any informalities, or to reject any or all Bids. 
 
 
ITEM #1:   All work described in the Drawings, Specifications and Addenda for this project:  
                             
__________________________________________________dollars     ($____________________) 
 
Duration_____________________________________ Working Days 
 
 
ITEM #2:  Electrical – Deduct for all Electrical work: 
 
 
__________________________________________________dollars     ($____________________) 
 
 
ITEM #3: Add Alternate, Reference M1.1B, Keynote 14: 
 
__________________________________________________dollars     ($____________________) 
 
 
ITEM #4: Allowance for 10 working days due to weather delays: 
 
__________________________________________________dollars     ($____________________) 
 
 
 
Alternates: Provide a separate page for any proposed alternates, with description of alternate 
and impact to cost or timing of work. 
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